



12 May 2022

**ASTI – BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE
BAC Resolution No. 22-05-065**

**RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO VARIOUS SUPPLIERS
FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF EIGHT (8) UNITS 4FTX8FTX8MM ACRYLIC PLASTIC SHEET
FOR PROTOTYPING AND OTHER ITEMS**

Purchase Request No.	:	GAA-22-04-13563
Date of Purchase Request	:	13 April 2022
Request for Quotation No.	:	22-04-3808
Solicitation No.	:	22-04-3808
PhilGEPS Reference No.	:	8619619
Approved Budget for the Contract	:	₱454,453.95

WHEREAS, the Computer Software Division submitted to the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Purchase Request No. GAA-22-04-13563 for the Supply and Delivery of Eight (8) units 4ftx8ftx8mm Acrylic Plastic Sheet for Prototyping and Other Items (**Annex “A”**) with an Approved Budget for the Contract amounting to Four Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Three Pesos & 95/100 Only (₱454,453.95) which was included in the Supplemental Annual Procurement Plan (APP) No. 6 and 7 for Fiscal Year 2022 (**Annex “B”**). The procurement opportunity is broken down into the following items:

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (₱)	TOTAL PRICE (₱)
1	4ftx8ftx8mm Acrylic Plastic Sheet for Prototyping	8	Unit	10,450.00	83,600.00
2	4ftx8ftx6mm Acrylic Plastic Sheet for Prototyping	8	Unit	8,000.00	64,000.00
3	Acrylic Glue Bonding Solution for Prototyping	5	Unit	740.00	3,700.00
4	Acrylic Glue Bonding Solution Applicator Kit for Prototyping	5	Unit	720.00	3,600.00
5	Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipes for Prototyping	20	Piece	88.00	1,760.00
6	Schedule 40 90 Degrees Elbow PVC Fitting/Socket for Prototyping	40	Piece	392.00	15,680.00
7	Schedule 40 Cross PVC Fitting/Socket for Prototyping	40	Piece	77.00	3,080.00
8	Schedule 40 Tee PVC Fitting/Socket for Prototyping	40	Piece	392.00	15,680.00
9	P-Trap PVC Pipe Fitting for Prototyping	10	Piece	570.00	5,700.00
10	Two-inch Bucket Lid for Prototyping	3	Pack	1,045.00	3,135.00
11	Four-inch Bucket Lid for Prototyping	3	Pack	2,090.00	6,270.00
12	Six-inch Bucket Lid for Prototyping	3	Pack	1,430.00	4,290.00
13	USB C Power Adapter for Prototyping	10	Piece	616.00	6,160.00
14	4"x6" Presensitized PCB for Prototyping	10	Unit	225.00	2,250.00
15	6"x10" Presensitized PCB for Prototyping	10	Unit	400.00	4,000.00
16	Multi-variable Power Supply for Prototyping	2	Unit	37,150.00	74,300.00
17	Jigsaw with Variable Speed Cutting Tool/Machine for Prototyping	1	Unit	6,000.00	6,000.00
18	Twenty-one (21) Teeth Blade Set for Jigsaw Tool/Machine for Prototyping	1	Set	250.00	250.00
19	Vise Grip Plier for Prototyping	4	Unit	300.00	1,200.00
20	Screw Clamp for Prototyping	6	Unit	583.33	3,499.98
21	Level Bar for Prototyping	2	Unit	1,150.00	2,300.00
22	Drill bit set for Prototyping	1	Set	8,500.00	8,500.00
23	Fullspectrum Growlight for Prototyping	30	Unit	550.00	16,500.00
24	Screw and Bolt Set for Prototyping	1	Set	6,000.00	6,000.00
25	Measuring Tape for Prototyping	2	Unit	900.00	1,800.00
26	Impact Power Drill for Prototyping	1	Unit	14,000.00	14,000.00
27	Screwdriver Set for Prototyping	1	Set	1,000.00	1,000.00
28	General-Purpose Full-Face Protection Shield for Prototyping	3	Unit	666.66	1,999.98
29	General Purpose Protective Working Gloves for Prototyping	3	Unit	733.33	2,199.99
30	Turbidity Sensor for Prototyping	10	Unit	825.00	8,250.00

31	Mobile devices for mobile application testing for OS version: Android 11.0 Pie or higher	1	Unit	14,999.00	14,999.00
32	Dissolved Oxygen Sensor for Prototyping	5	Unit	13,750.00	68,750.00
TOTAL ABC (P)					454,453.95

WHEREAS, the mode of procurement is based on Item No. 8, Annex "H" of the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184, which provides that the Procuring Entity may resort to Small Value Procurement to promote economy and efficiency if the ABC does not exceed One Million Pesos (P1,000,000.00);

WHEREAS, on 22 April 2022, the BAC published the Request for Quotation (**Annex "C"**) and invited three (3) suppliers of known qualifications to participate in said procurement, namely: (1) Jassen Harris Industries Corp, (2) Ace Electronic Technology, Inc, and (3) ArtJohnley Enterprises;

WHEREAS, the End-user forwarded to the BAC Secretariat its evaluation (**Annex "D"**) which found the offers of Jassen Harris Industries Corp., Octa Dragon Enterprises, and Ace Electronic Technology, Inc., compliant with the eligibility requirements and specifications, which were verified by the BAC. Their quotations, with total amounts of Two Hundred Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Forty-One Pesos & 50/100 Only (P217,541.50), One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Pesos Only (P145,400.00) and Seventy-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Pesos Only (P78,400.00) inclusive of all government taxes and fees, are deemed the most advantageous to the government, as the single and lowest calculated responsive quotations, respectively;

WHEREAS, the BAC finds the recommendation of the End-user in compliance with RA No. 9184 and its 2016 revised IRR; and

WHEREAS, Section 12 of RA No. 9184 provides that the BAC shall, among other matters, recommend the award of contracts to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE) or his/her duly authorized representative.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, **WE**, the Members of the BAC, hereby **RECOMMEND** to the HoPE the following:

- 1) AWARD OF CONTRACT** via Small Value Procurement to **JASSEN HARRIS INDUSTRIES CORP.** for the **SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF FIVE (5) UNITS ACRYLIC GLUE BONDING SOLUTION FOR PROTOTYPING AND OTHER ITEMS** in the amount of **TWO HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-ONE PESOS & 50/100 ONLY (P217,541.50)** inclusive of all appropriate taxes and fees;

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (P)	TOTAL PRICE (P)
3	Acrylic Glue Bonding Solution for Prototyping	5	Unit	739.75	3,698.75
4	Acrylic Glue Bonding Solution Applicator Kit for Prototyping	5	Unit	719.00	3,595.00
5	Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipes for Prototyping	20	Piece	85.00	1,700.00
6	Schedule 40 90 Degrees Elbow PVC Fitting/Socket for Prototyping	40	Piece	380.00	15,200.00
7	Schedule 40 Cross PVC Fitting/Socket for Prototyping	40	Piece	75.00	3,000.00
8	Schedule 40 Tee PVC Fitting/Socket for Prototyping	40	Piece	389.00	15,560.00
9	P-Trap PVC Pipe Fitting for Prototyping	10	Piece	569.00	5,690.00
10	Two-inch Bucket Lid for Prototyping	3	Pack	990.00	2,970.00
11	Four-inch Bucket Lid for Prototyping	3	Pack	1,990.00	5,970.00
12	Six-inch Bucket Lid for Prototyping	3	Pack	1,390.00	4,170.00
13	USB C Power Adapter for Prototyping	10	Piece	590.00	5,900.00
17	Jigsaw with Variable Speed Cutting Tool/Machine for Prototyping	1	Unit	5,990.00	5,990.00
18	Twenty-one (21) Teeth Blade Set for Jigsaw Tool/Machine for Prototyping	1	Set	249.00	249.00
19	Vise Grip Plier for Prototyping	4	Unit	300.00	1,200.00

20	Screw Clamp for Prototyping	6	Unit	583.00	3,498.00
21	Level Bar for Prototyping	2	Unit	1,099.00	2,198.00
22	Drill bit set for Prototyping	1	Set	8,500.00	8,500.00
23	Fullspectrum Growlight for Prototyping	30	Unit	550.00	16,500.00
24	Screw and Bolt Set for Prototyping	1	Set	5,990.00	5,990.00
25	Measuring Tape for Prototyping	2	Unit	890.00	1,780.00
26	Impact Power Drill for Prototyping	1	Unit	13,999.75	13,999.75
27	Screwdriver Set for Prototyping	1	Set	999.00	999.00
28	General-Purpose Full-Face Protection Shield for Prototyping	3	Unit	665.00	1,995.00
29	General Purpose Protective Working Gloves for Prototyping	3	Unit	733.00	2,199.00
30	Turbidity Sensor for Prototyping	10	Unit	750.00	7,500.00
31	Mobile devices for mobile application testing for OS version: Android 11.0 Pie or higher	1	Unit	14,990.00	14,990.00
32	Dissolved Oxygen Sensor for Prototyping	5	Unit	12,500.00	62,500.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT (P)					217,541.50

- 2) **AWARD OF CONTRACT** via Small Value Procurement to **OCTA DRAGON ENTERPRISES** for the **SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF EIGHT (8) UNITS 4FTX8FTX8MM ACRYLIC PLASTIC SHEET FOR PROTOTYPING AND OTHER ITEMS** in the amount of **ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED PESOS ONLY (P145,400.00)** inclusive of all appropriate taxes and fees;

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (P)	TOTAL PRICE (P)
1	4ftx8ftx8mm Acrylic Plastic Sheet for Prototyping	8	Unit	10,400.00	83,000.00
2	4ftx8ftx6mm Acrylic Plastic Sheet for Prototyping	8	Unit	7,800.00	62,400.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT (P)					145,400.00

- 3) **AWARD OF CONTRACT** via Small Value Procurement to **ACE ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY, INC.** for the **SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF TEN (10) UNITS 4"X6" PRESENSITIZED PCB FOR PROTOTYPING AND OTHER ITEMS** in the amount of **SEVENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED ONLY (P78,400.00)** inclusive of all appropriate taxes and fees; and

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (P)	TOTAL PRICE (P)
14	4"x6" Presensitized PCB for Prototyping	10	Unit	190.00	1,900.00
15	6"x10" Presensitized PCB for Prototyping	10	Unit	350.00	3,500.00
16	Multi-variable Power Supply for Prototyping	2	Unit	36,500.00	73,000.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT (P)					78,400.00

- 4) **APPROVAL** of the foregoing result/s.

RESOLVED, at the DOST-ASTI, Quezon City, this 12th day of May 2022.

Digitally signed
by Syjuco Joanna
Gonzales
JOANNA G. SYJUCO
Date: 2022.05.16
End-user: 10:31:47 +08'00'

Digitally signed
by Fernandez
Girlie Dimanarig
GIRLIE D. FERNANDEZ
BAC Member

Digitally signed
by Aviñante
Roxanne Sagun
ROXANNE S. AVIÑANTE
BAC Member


JOVEN C. JAVIER
BAC Member


Digitally signed
by Gilla Mary Drol
Dee Quijano
MARY DROL DEE Q. GILLA
BAC Member


EMMANUEL P. BALINTEC
BAC Vice Chairperson


BAYANI BENJAMIN R. LARA
BAC Chairperson

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:


FRANZ A. DE LEON, Ph.D.
Director, DOST-ASTI

/bac-sec/vrs/vvvv